
F239

CHARGES

Police Officer Kevin F. Carey, Star Number 3145, is charged with violating the following
rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department,
which were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:

Rule 1:	 Violation of any law or ordinance

Rule 2:	 Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy or goals, or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 15:	 Intoxication on or off duty.

SPECIFICATIONS 

1. Police Officer Kevin F. Carey, Star Number 3145, is charged with violating Rule
I, "Violation of any law or ordinance," in one or more of the following instances:

Count I:	 On or about May 5, 2006, at approximately 0430 hours, at or about 2600
N. Kedzie Avenue, Chicago, IL, Police Officer Kevin F. Carey, without
lawful justification or authority, pointed a loaded .38 caliber revolver at
Willie Flood, thereby placing Willie Flood in a reasonable apprehension
of receiving a battery, in violation of 720 ILCS 5/12-2(a)(1), Aggravated
Assault.

Count II:	 On or about May 5, 2006, at approximately 0430 hours, at or about 2600
N. Kedzie Avenue, Chicago, IL, Police Officer Kevin F. Carey knowingly
drove an automobile while under the influence of alcohol, having a Blood
Alcohol Content of .145, in violation of 625 ILCS 5/11-501(a)(2), Driving
Under the Influence.

2. Police officer Kevin F. Carey, Star Number 3145, is charged with violating Rule
2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy or goals,
or brings discredit upon the Department," in one or more of the following instances:

Count I:	 On or about May 5, 2006, at approximately 0430 hours, at or about 2600
N. Kedzie Avenue, Chicago, IL, Police Officer Kevin F. Carey, without
lawful justification or authority, committed Aggravated Assault by
pointing a loaded .38 caliber revolver at Willie Flood, thereby placing
Willie Flood in a reasonable apprehension of receiving a battery, thereby
impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals, and/or
bringing discredit upon the Department.

Count II:	 On or about May 5, 2006, at approximately 0430 hours, at or about 2600
N. Kedzie Avenue, Chicago, IL, Police Officer Kevin F. Carey knowingly
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drove an automobile while under the influence of alcohol, having a Blood
Alcohol Content of .145, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to
achieve its policy and goals, and/or bringing discredit upon the
Department.

3.	 Police Officer Kevin F. Carey, Star Number 3145, is charged with violating Rule
15, "Intoxication on or off duty," in the following instance:

On or about May 5, 2006, at approximately 0430 hours, at or about 2600
N. Kedzie Avenue, Chicago, IL, Police Officer Kevin F. Carey submitted
to an Administrative Breathalyzer which revealed a Blood Alcohol
Content of .145.

Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends Police
Officer Kevin F. C	 , Star Number 3145, be discharged from the Chicago Police Department.
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